Introduction
This document describes the EVLVIPGAN65PD, a 65 W QR mode flyback adaptor reference design for USB Type-CTM PD
adaptors with the following characteristics:
• 4-point average active mode efficiency at full load: > 92%
• Input power consumption in no load condition: < 50 mW (@230 VAC)
• Compliant with IEC55022 Class B conducted EMI, even with reduced EMI filter
• RoHS compliant
The evaluation board has been developed using the VIPERGAN65, a new advanced offline HV converter by

Schematic and bill of materials
AN5910 - Rev 1 page 6/29
Reference Part/Value Description Manufacturer Order code
R7 680kΩ±1% - 0.25W Thick film chip
resistors Panasonic ERJ-UP3F6803V
R8 220kΩ±1% - 0.25W Thick film chip
resistors Panasonic ERJ-UP3F2203V
R9 4.3kΩ±1% - 0.25W Thick film chip
resistors Panasonic ERJ-UP3F4301V
R10 51kΩ±1% - 0.1W Thick film chip
resistors Yageo RT0603FRE1051KL
R11 75kΩ±1% - 0.25W Thick film chip
resistors Yageo RT0603FRE1075KL
R12 18kΩ±1% - 0.25W Thick film chip
resistors Panasonic 667-ERJ-UP3F1802V
R13 4.7kΩ±1% - 0.25W Thick film chip
resistors Panasonic ERJPA3F4701V
R15 NC
R16 0Ω Thick film chip
resistors Panasonic ERJ-H3G0R00V
R17 330Ω±1% - 0.25W Thick film chip
resistors Panasonic ERJ-UP3F3300V
R18 270kΩ±1% - 0.5W - 400V Anti-surge thick film
chip resistor Panasonic ERJ-P06F2703V
R19 68kΩ±1% - 0.25W Thick film chip
resistors Panasonic ERJ-UP3F6802V
R20 68kΩ±1% - 0.25W Thick film chip
resistors Panasonic ERJ-UP3F6802V
R21 1kΩ±1% - 0.25W Thick film chip
resistors Panasonic ERJ-UP3F1001V
R22 15kΩ±1% - 0.25W Thick film chip
resistors Panasonic ERJ-UP3F1502V
TF1 500uH Flyback transformer Wurth Elektronik 750320045 rev.02
U1 HV Converter STMicroelectronics VIPERGAN65
U2
Synchronous

Schematic and bill of materials
AN5910 - Rev 1 page 7/29
Reference Part/Value Description Manufacturer Order code
D6 1A - 800V Fast switching rectifier VISHAY RS1K
D7 1.2V - 10mA Dual TRANSIL array
for ESD protection STMicroelectronics ESDA25LY
D10 250mA - 100V Small Signal Switching
Diode NXP BAT46WH,115
Jout Connector USB
3.1,type C, 90° Molex 201267-0005
Q3 30V - 10m P-channel Power
MOSFET Vishay SISH101DN-T1-GE3
Q4 30V - 10m P-channel Power
MOSFET Vishay SISH101DN-T1-GE3
R23 10mΩ±1% - 0.75W
Metal foil low
resistance chip
resistors
Susumu KRL1632E-C-R010-F-T1
R24 100Ω±1% - 0.5W Thick film chip resistors Panasonic ERJP06F1000V
R25 47kΩ±1% - 0.1W Thick film chip resistors Vishay CRCW060347K0FKEA
R26 10kΩ±1% - 0.25W Thick film chip resistors Panasonic ERJ-UP3F1002V
R27 510Ω±1% - 0.25W Thick film chip resistors Panasonic ERJ-PA3F5100V
R28 100Ω±1% - 0.25W Thick film chip resistors Panasonic ERJ-UP3F1000V
R29 4.7kΩ±1% - 0.1W Thick film chip resistors Panasonic ERJ-3EKF4701V
R30 4.7kΩ±1% - 0.1W Thick film chip resistors Panasonic ERJ-3EKF4701V
R31 4.7kΩ±1% - 0.1W Thick film chip resistors Panasonic ERJ-3EKF4701V
R32 3kΩ±1% - 0.25W Thick film chip resistors Panasonic ERJ-UP3F3001V
R33 2.7kΩ±1% - 0.1W Thick film chip resistors Panasonic ERJ-3EKF2701V
R34 NC
RT2 47kΩ±5% - 0.125W NTC thermistor Vishay NTCS0603E3473JHT
U3 Standalone USB PD
controller STMicroelectronics STUSB4761QTR